Fund does not obtain the requisite approvals, the closing will not occur for any Fund. These pro forma numbers have
been estimated in good faith based on information regarding the Acquired Funds and Acquiring Fund. The unaudited
pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of the Acquired
Funds and Acquiring Fund, which are available in their respective annual stockholder reports.

28

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C/A

Table of Contents 240

Table of Contents

Portfolio of Investments as of May 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

Pro Forma Combined Portfolio of Investments

First Opportunity Fund, Inc.

The Denali Fund, Inc.

Boulder Total Return Fund Inc.

Boulder Growth & Income Fund Inc.

Boulder Growth & Income Fund Inc. Pro Forma Combined

% of NetFirst Opportunity Fund, Inc.The Denali Fund, Inc.Boulder Total Return Fund Inc.Boulder Growth & Income Fund Inc.Pro Forma Adjustments
Boulder Growth & Income Fund Inc.

Pro Forma Combined
Description Assets Shares Value (Note 1) Shares Value (Note 1) Shares Value (Note 1) Shares Value (Note 1) Shares Value (Note 1) Shares Value (Note 1)
DOMESTIC
COMMON STOCK 80.2%
Banks & Thrifts 7.9% 87,691,007 7.8956% 7.9000%
Bank of Commerce
Holdings 29,289 193,015 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  29,289 193,015
Central Valley
Community Bancorp 43,644 495,359 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  43,644 495,359
Citizens & Northern
Corp. 12,300 229,641 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  12,300 229,641
Community
Bank*(1)(2)(3) 60,000 6,997,200 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  60,000 6,997,200
Eastern Virginia
Bankshares, Inc.* 77,436 518,821 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  77,436 518,821
First American
International*(1)(2)(3) 39,700 831,318 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  39,700 831,318
First Capital Bancorp,
Inc.* 116,276 527,893 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  116,276 527,893
First Merchants Corp. 26,549 526,732 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  26,549 526,732
First Southern
Bancorp, Inc. - Class
B* 66,726 405,694 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  66,726 405,694
Florida Capital
Group*(1)(2)(3) 193,261 6,320 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  193,261 6,320
Independence Bank* 60,000 720,000 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  60,000 720,000
Metro Bancorp, Inc.* 126,100 2,755,285 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  126,100 2,755,285
National Bancshares,
Inc., Escrow*(1)(2)(3) 48,450 15,848 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  48,450 15,848
North Dallas Bank &
Trust Co. 4,000 232,000 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  4,000 232,000

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C/A

Table of Contents 241

Oak Ridge Financial
Services, Inc.* 30,400 209,456 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  30,400 209,456
Old Point Financial
Corp. 1,900 28,880 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  1,900 28,880
San Diego Private
Bank* 55,000 679,250 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  55,000 679,250
Southern First
Bancshares, Inc.* 92,195 1,240,023 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  92,195 1,240,023
Southern National
Bancorp of Virginia,
Inc. 79,900 833,357 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  79,900 833,357
Square 1 Financial,
Inc. - Class A* 365,646 6,907,053 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  365,646 6,907,053
Valley Commerce
Bancorp 41,122 621,354 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  41,122 621,354
Wells Fargo &
Co.(4)(5) 419,789 21,316,885 125,892 6,392,796 410,511 20,845,749 277,408 14,086,778 -  -  1,233,600 62,642,208
Xenith Bankshares,
Inc.* 12,404 74,300 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  12,404 74,300

46,365,684 6,392,796 20,845,749 14,086,778 -  87,691,007
Construction
Machinery 1.3% 14,301,977 1.2877% 1.3000%
Caterpillar, Inc.(4) 35,200 3,598,496 14,000 1,431,220 60,000 6,133,800 30,700 3,138,461 -  -  139,900 14,301,977
Diversified 25.0% 277,476,900 24.9836% 25.0000%
Berkshire Hathaway,
Inc., Class A*(4)(5) -  -  179 34,368,000 690 132,480,000 466 89,472,000 (47) (9,024,000)(11) 1,288 247,296,000
Berkshire Hathaway,
Inc., Class B*(4)(5) -  -  -  -  460,000 59,036,400 25,000 3,208,500 (250,500) (32,064,000)(11) 234,500 30,180,900

-  34,368,000 191,516,400 92,680,500 (41,088,000) 277,476,900
Diversified Financial
Services 6.1% 67,700,821 6.0957% 6.1000%
American Express
Co.(4) -  -  -  -  -  -  35,000 3,202,500 -  -  35,000 3,202,500
Franklin Resources,
Inc.(4) -  -  -  -  17,100 944,091 12,900 712,209 -  -  30,000 1,656,300
JPMorgan Chase &
Co.(4)(5) 303,800 16,882,166 111,300 6,184,941 361,650 20,096,890 251,250 13,961,962 -  -  1,028,000 57,125,959
Mackinac Financial
Corp. 125,890 1,511,939 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  125,890 1,511,939
South Street Securities
Holdings,
Inc.*(1)(2)(6) 25,000 2,937,500 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  25,000 2,937,500
Tiptree
Financial*(1)(2)(6) 47,960 1,266,623 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  47,960 1,266,623

22,598,228 6,184,941 21,040,981 17,876,671 -  67,700,821
Environmental
Control 0.3% 3,186,000 0.2869% 0.3000%

30,000 1,062,000 -  -  30,000 1,062,000 30,000 1,062,000 -  -  90,000 3,186,000

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C/A

Table of Contents 242

Republic Services,
Inc.(4)
Healthcare
Products & Services 2.3% 25,365,000 2.2838% 2.3000%
Johnson & Johnson(4) 70,900 7,193,514 27,300 2,769,858 90,800 9,212,568 61,000 6,189,060 -  -  250,000 25,365,000
Insurance 0.1% 749,811 0.0675% 0.1000%
Forethought Financial
Group, Inc., Escrow -
Class A*(1)(2)(3) 19,678 749,811 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  19,678 749,811
Manufacturing 0.5% 5,416,900 0.4877% 0.5000%
3M Co.(4) -  -  18,000 2,565,900 8,000 1,140,400 12,000 1,710,600 -  -  38,000 5,416,900
Mining 3.2% 35,514,151 3.1976% 3.2000%
Freeport-McMoRan
Copper & Gold,
Inc.(4)(5) 425,300 14,481,465 142,350 4,847,018 163,000 5,550,150 312,350 10,635,518 -  -  1,043,000 35,514,151
Mortgages & REITS 0.0% -  0.0000% 0.0000%
Newcastle Investment
Holdings Corp.,
REIT*(1) 155,504 0 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  155,504 0
Oil & Gas 1.8% 19,732,353 1.7767% 1.8000%
Chevron Corp.(4) 97,300 11,947,467 9,700 1,191,063 31,500 3,867,885 22,200 2,725,938 -  -  160,700 19,732,353

11,947,467 1,191,063 3,867,885 2,725,938 -  19,732,353
Pharmaceuticals 0.2% 2,340,263 0.2107% 0.2000%
Merck & Co., Inc.(4) 20,447 1,183,063 -  -  -  -  20,000 1,157,200 -  -  40,447 2,340,263
Real Estate
Investment Trusts
(REITs) 1.6% 18,291,840 1.6470% 1.6000%
LTC Properties, Inc. -  -  112,000 4,450,880 -  -  -  -  -  -  112,000 4,450,880
Ventas, Inc. -  -  207,200 13,840,960 -  -  -  -  -  -  207,200 13,840,960

-  18,291,840 -  -  -  18,291,840
Registered
Investment
Companies (RICs) 4.1% 45,344,034 4.0827% 4.1000%
Cohen & Steers
Infrastructure Fund,
Inc. 40,000 947,600 366,952 8,693,093 736,836 17,455,645 770,270 18,247,696 -  -  1,914,058 45,344,034
RMR Real Estate
Income Fund -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

947,600 8,693,093 17,455,645 18,247,696 -  45,344,034
Retail 13.6% 151,326,690 13.6252% 13.6000%
Kohl�s Corp.(4) 253,700 13,811,428 59,000 3,211,960 160,900 8,759,396 132,400 7,207,856 -  -  606,000 32,990,640
Wal-Mart Stores,
Inc.(4)(5) 10,000 767,700 -  -  370,000 28,404,900 240,000 18,424,800 -  -  620,000 47,597,400
Yum! Brands,
Inc.(4)(5) -  -  -  -  915,000 70,738,650 -  -  -  -  915,000 70,738,650

14,579,128 3,211,960 107,902,946 25,632,656 -  151,326,690

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C/A

Table of Contents 243

29

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C/A

Table of Contents 244

Table of Contents

% of NetFirst Opportunity Fund, Inc.The Denali Fund, Inc.Boulder Total Return Fund Inc.Boulder Growth & Income Fund Inc.Pro Forma Adjustments
Boulder Growth & Income Fund Inc.

Pro Forma Combined
Description Assets Shares Value (Note 1) Shares Value (Note 1) Shares Value (Note 1) Shares Value (Note 1)SharesValue (Note 1) Shares Value (Note 1)
Savings & Loans 2.0% 22,341,076 2.0116% 2.0000%
Auburn Bancorp,
Inc.* 10,000 72,500 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  10,000 72,500
Eagle Bancorp 33,500 351,080 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  33,500 351,080
Georgetown
Bancorp, Inc. 31,254 462,559 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  31,254 462,559
Hampden Bancorp,
Inc. 84,989 1,377,672 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  84,989 1,377,672
HF Financial Corp. 22,030 301,811 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  22,030 301,811
Home Bancorp,
Inc.* 47,216 975,010 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  47,216 975,010
Liberty Bancorp,
Inc. 42,000 625,800 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  42,000 625,800
Malvern Bancorp,
Inc.* 16,122 166,540 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  16,122 166,540
MidCountry
Financial
Corp.*(1)(2)(3) 310,300 3,376,064 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  310,300 3,376,064
Ocean Shore
Holding Co. 106,998 1,563,241 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  106,998 1,563,241
Old Line
Bancshares, Inc. 29,100 491,499 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  29,100 491,499
Pacific Premier
Bancorp, Inc.* 168,810 2,383,597 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  168,810 2,383,597
Perpetual Federal
Savings Bank(7) 165,930 2,873,908 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  165,930 2,873,908
Redwood Financial,
Inc.(7) 40,650 1,138,200 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  40,650 1,138,200
River Valley
Bancorp(7) 89,993 2,249,825 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  89,993 2,249,825
Royal Financial,
Inc.* 6,300 49,455 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  6,300 49,455
SI Financial Group,
Inc. 276,588 3,081,190 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  276,588 3,081,190
Third Century
Bancorp(7) 110,500 801,125 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  110,500 801,125

22,341,076 -  -  -  -  22,341,076
Software &
Services 5.2% 57,494,096 5.1767% 5.2000%
International
Business Machines
Corp.(4) 57,000 10,508,520 19,100 3,521,276 21,000 3,871,560 48,100 8,867,716 -  -  145,200 26,769,072
Oracle Corp.(4)(5) 266,300 11,189,926 92,200 3,874,244 143,300 6,021,466 229,400 9,639,388 -  -  731,200 30,725,024

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C/A

Table of Contents 245

21,698,446 7,395,520 9,893,026 18,507,104 -  57,494,096
Technology,
Hardware &
Equipment 4.3% 48,416,064 4.3593% 4.4000%
Cisco Systems,
Inc.(4)(5) 638,825 15,727,872 246,575 6,070,676 416,700 10,259,154 520,100 12,804,862 -  -  1,822,200 44,862,564
Harris Corp.(4) 23,000 1,776,750 -  -  -  -  23,000 1,776,750 -  -  46,000 3,553,500

17,504,622 6,070,676 10,259,154 14,581,612 -  48,416,064
Tobacco Products 0.7% 8,274,930 0.7451% 0.7000%
Altria Group, Inc.(4) 42,000 1,745,520 45,000 1,870,200 -  -  45,000 1,870,200 -  -  132,000 5,485,920
Philip Morris
International, Inc.(4) 11,000 973,940 -  -  9,700 858,838 10,800 956,232 -  -  31,500 2,789,010

2,719,460 1,870,200 858,838 2,826,432 -  8,274,930
TOTAL
DOMESTIC
COMMON STOCK
(Cost $144,733,086,
$58,617,042,
$157,933,885,
$133,450,834,
$(12,914,426) and
$481,820,421,
respectively) 188,970,060 105,284,085 406,739,542 231,058,226 (41,088,000) 890,963,913 890,963,913 80.2211% 80.2000% 80.3000% -0.1000%

FOREIGN
COMMON
STOCK 9.1%
Banks & Thrifts 0.1% 628,689 0.0566% 0.1000%
Gronlandsbanken
AB 5,490 628,689 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  5,490 628,689
Beverages 1.9% 20,814,888 1.8741% 1.9000%
Heineken Holding
NV -  -  -  -  60,000 3,959,432 120,000 7,918,865 -  -  180,000 11,878,297
Heineken NV -  -  -  -  95,117 6,704,699 31,663 2,231,892 -  -  126,780 8,936,591

-  -  10,664,131 10,150,757 -  20,814,888
Insurance 0.3% 2,970,106 0.2674% 0.3000%
Muenchener
Rueckversicherungs
AG 6,700 1,485,053 6,700 1,485,053 -  -  -  -  -  -  13,400 2,970,106
Iron/Steel 0.5% 5,733,990 0.5163% 0.5000%
POSCO, ADR 72,000 5,096,880 -  -  -  -  9,000 637,110 -  -  81,000 5,733,990

30

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C/A

Table of Contents 246

Table of Contents

% of Net First Opportunity Fund, Inc. The Denali Fund, Inc.Boulder Total Return Fund Inc.Boulder Growth & Income Fund Inc.Pro Forma Adjustments
Boulder Growth & Income Fund Inc.

Pro Forma Combined
Description Assets Shares Value (Note 1) Shares Value (Note 1) Shares Value (Note 1) Shares Value (Note 1)SharesValue (Note 1) Shares Value (Note 1)
National Stock
Exchange 0.1% 1,585,015 0.1427% 0.1000%
NSE India,
Ltd.(1)(2)(3) 17,776 1,585,015 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  17,776 1,585,015
Oil & Gas 0.2% 2,500,200 0.2251% 0.2000%
Total SA,
Sponsored ADR 18,000 1,250,100 -  -  -  -  18,000 1,250,100 -  -  36,000 2,500,200

1,250,100 -  -  1,250,100 -  2,500,200
Pharmaceuticals 2.7% 29,934,579 2.6953% 2.7000%
Sanofi 24,000 2,566,229 14,500 1,550,430 -  -  14,500 1,550,430 -  -  53,000 5,667,089
Sanofi, ADR 180,300 9,609,990 55,000 2,931,500 190,000 10,127,000 30,000 1,599,000 -  -  455,300 24,267,490

12,176,219 4,481,930 10,127,000 3,149,430 -  29,934,579
Real Estate 2.3% 25,468,071 2.2931% 2.3000%
Cheung Kong
Holdings, Ltd. 98,000 1,750,688 100 1,786 529,500 9,459,077 283,900 5,071,637 -  -  911,500 16,283,188
Henderson Land
Development Co.,
Ltd. -  -  -  -  114,950 748,744 114,950 748,744 -  -  229,900 1,497,488
Midland Holdings,
Ltd.* 2,490,000 1,149,782 200,000 92,352 6,156,000 2,842,593 2,110,000 974,313 -  -  10,956,000 5,059,040
Wheelock & Co.,
Ltd. -  -  -  -  -  -  650,000 2,628,355 -  -  650,000 2,628,355

2,900,470 94,138 13,050,414 9,423,049 -  25,468,071
Real Estate
Investment Trusts
(REITs) 0.9% 10,391,568 0.9356% 0.9000%
Kiwi Income
Property Trust -  -  390,199 397,604 4,779,336 4,870,041 5,028,490 5,123,923 -  -  10,198,025 10,391,568
TOTAL FOREIGN
COMMON
STOCK
(Cost $21,205,511,
$4,255,095,
$25,779,153,
$19,103,707, $0
and $70,343,466,
respectively) 25,122,426 6,458,725 38,711,586 29,734,369 -  100,027,106 100,027,106 9.0063% 9.1000% 9.0000% 0.1000%

LIMITED
PARTNERSHIPS 1.6% 17,837,088 1.6060% 1.6000%
Enterprise Products
Partners L.P. 33,250 2,487,765 -  -  54,950 4,111,359 150,200 11,237,964 -  -  238,400 17,837,088

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C/A

Table of Contents 247

TOTAL
DOMESTIC
LIMITED
PARTNERSHIPS
(Cost $1,617,773,
$0, $2,408,627,
$6,788,178, $0 and
$10,814,578,
respectively) 2,487,765 -  4,111,359 11,237,964 -  17,837,088 17,837,088 1.6060% 1.6000% 1.6000% 0.0000%

DOMESTIC
HEDGE FUNDS 0.9% 9,767,384 0.8794% 0.9000%
Bay Pond Partners,
LP*(1)(2)(3) 1 57,005,057 -  -  -  (1) (57,005,057)(9) -  -
Ithan Creek
Partners, LP* (1)(2) -  16,252,187 -  11,608,705 -  (18,093,508)(9) -  9,767,384

57,005,057 16,252,187 -  11,608,705 (75,098,565) 9,767,384
TOTAL
DOMESTIC
HEDGE FUNDS
(Cost $39,387,185,
$7,000,000, $0,
$5,000,000,
($47,199,185) and
$4,188,000,
respectively) 57,005,057 16,252,187 -  11,608,705 (75,098,565) 9,767,384 9,767,384 0.8794% 0.9000% 0.9000% 0.0000%

FOREIGN
HEDGE FUNDS 0.0% -  0.0000% 0.0000%
Wolf Creek
Investors
(Bermuda), LP, a
Wellington
Management
Investors
(Bermuda), Ltd.
share
class*(1)(2)(3) 57,975,092 -  -  -  (57,975,092)(9) -  -
TOTAL FOREIGN
HEDGE FUNDS
(Cost $40,043,650,
$0, $0, $0,
($40,043,650) and
$0, respectively) 57,975,092 -  -  -  (57,975,092) -  -  0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000%

DOMESTIC
WARRANTS* 0.0% 348,497 0.0314% 0.0000%
First Capital
Bancorp, Inc.,
Warrant, Strike

116,276 146,484 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  116,276 146,484

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C/A

Table of Contents 248

Price $1.00,
Expiries
2/8/2022(1)
Flagstar Bancorp,
Warrant, Strike
Price $10.00,
Expires
1/30/2019(1) 26,230 202,013 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  26,230 202,013

348,497 -  -  -  -  348,497
TOTAL
DOMESTIC
WARRANTS
(Cost $0, $0, $0,
$0, $0 and $0,
respectively) 348,497 -  -  -  -  348,497 348,497 0.0314% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000%

TOTAL LONG
TERM
INVESTMENTS
(Cost
$246,987,205,
$69,872,137,
$186,121,665,
$164,342,719,
($91,430,835) and
$575,892,891,
respectively) 331,908,897 127,994,997 449,562,487 283,639,264 (174,161,657)(9)(11) 1,018,943,988 1,018,943,988 91.7443% 91.8000% 91.8000% 0.0000%

31

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C/A

Table of Contents 249

Table of Contents

% of Net First Opportunity Fund, Inc. The Denali Fund, Inc. Boulder Total Return Fund Inc.Boulder Growth & Income Fund Inc.Pro Forma Adjustments
Boulder Growth & Income Fund Inc.

Pro Forma Combined
Description Assets Shares Value (Note 1) Shares Value (Note 1) Shares Value (Note 1) Shares Value (Note 1) Shares Value (Note 1) Shares Value (Note 1)
SHORT TERM
INVESTMENTS 18.4%
MONEY
MARKET
FUNDS 18.4% 204,272,565 18.3924% 18.4000%
Dreyfus
Treasury &
Agency Cash
Management
Money Market
Fund, Institutional
Class (7 day Yield
0.010%) 9,540,730 9,540,730 3,989,982 3,989,982 3,751,762 3,751,762 9,528,434 9,528,434 142,841,041 174,161,657(9)(11) 169,651,949 200,972,565
JPMorgan Prime
Money Market
Fund, Capital
Class (7 day Yield
0.036%) 3,000,000 3,000,000 300,000 300,000 -  -  -  -  -  -  3,300,000 3,300,000

TOTAL MONEY
MARKET
FUNDS
(Cost
$12,540,730,
$4,289,982,
$3,751,762,
$9,528,434,
$174,161,657 and
$204,272,565,
respectively) 12,540,730 4,289,982 3,751,762 9,528,434 174,161,657 204,272,565 204,272,565 18.3924% 18.4000%
TOTAL SHORT
TERM
INVESTMENTS
(Cost
$12,540,730,
$4,289,982,
$3,751,762,
$9,528,434,
$174,161,657 and
$204,272,565,
respectively) 12,540,730 4,289,982 3,751,762 9,528,434 174,161,657 204,272,565 204,272,565 18.3924% 18.4000% 18.4000% 0.0000%

TOTAL
INVESTMENTS
(Cost

110.1% 344,449,627 132,284,979 453,314,249 293,167,698 -  1,223,216,553 1,223,216,553 110.1367% 110.1000% 110.2000% -0.1000%

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C/A

Table of Contents 250

$259,527,935,
$74,162,119,
$189,873,427,
$173,871,153,
$51,410,206 and
$748,844,840,
respectively)
LEVERAGE
FACILITY -10.4% -  -  (68,116,464) (25,042,860) (21,950,000)(8) (115,109,324) (115,109,324) -10.3643% -10.4000%
OTHER ASSETS
AND
LIABILITIES 0.3% 731,759 162,847 1,306,976 905,384 (578,983)(8) (10) 2,527,983 2,527,983 0.2276% 0.2000%

TOTAL NET
ASSETS
AVAILABLE
TO COMMON
STOCK AND
PREFERRED
SHARES 100.0% 345,181,386 132,447,826 386,504,761 269,030,222 (22,528,983)(8) 1,110,635,212 1,110,635,212 100.0000% 100.0000% 99.9000% 0.1000%
ACUTION
RATE
PERFERRED
SHARES (APS)
REDEMPTION
VALUE PLUS
ACCRUED
DIVIDENDS 0.0% -  (21,950,173) -  -  21,950,173(8) -  -  0.0000% 0.0000%
TOTAL NET
ASSETS
AVAILABLE
TO COMMON
STOCK
HOLDERS 100.0% $ 345,181,386 $ 110,497,653 $ 386,504,761 $ 269,030,222 $ (578,810) $ 1,110,635,212 1,110,635,212 100.0000% 100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000%

* Non-income producing security.

 Less than 0.005%.

(1) Fair valued security under procedures established by the Fund�s Board of Directors. Total value of fair valued
securities as of May 31, 2014 was $133,094,345, $16,252,187, $0, $11,608,705 and $18,114,196 (Proforma
Combined), respectively or 38.6%, 14.7%, 0.0%, 4.3% and 1.6% (Proforma Combined), respectively, of total net
assets.

(2) Restricted Security; these securities may only be resold in transactions exempt from registration under the
Securities Act of 1933. (See Note 7)

(3) Private Placement: these securities may only be resold in transactions exempt from registration under the

[…]

assumptions market participants would use based on market data obtained from sources independent of the reporting
entity. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the reporting entity�s own assumptions based on the best information
available in the circumstances.

These inputs are summarized in the three broad levels listed below.

Level 1 � Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical investments

Level 2 � Significant Observable Inputs (including quoted prices for similar investments, interest rates, prepayment
speeds, credit risk, etc.)

Level 3 � Significant Unobservable Inputs (including the Fund�s own assumptions in determining the fair value of
investments)

The following is a summary of the inputs used as of May 31, 2014 in valuing each fund�s investments carried at value:

First Opportunity
Fund, Inc. The Denali Fund, Inc.

Boulder Total Return
Fund Inc.

Boulder Growth &
Income Fund Inc. Pro Forma Adjustments

Boulder Growth & Income Fund
Inc. Pro Forma Combined

(Consolidated)
Investments in Securities

at Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Domestic Common Stock
Banks & Thrifts $ 37,794,998 $ 720,000 $ 7,850,686 $ 6,392,796 $ - $ - $ 20,845,749 $ - $ - $ 14,086,778 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 79,120,321 $ 720,000 $ 7,850,686 $ 87,691,007
Construction Machinery 3,598,496 - - 1,431,220 - - 6,133,800 - - 3,138,461 - - - - - 14,301,977 - - 14,301,977
Diversified - - - 34,368,000 - - 191,516,400 - - 92,680,500 - - (41,088,000) - - 318,564,900 - - 277,476,900
Diversified Financial
Services 18,394,105 - 4,204,123 6,184,941 - - 21,040,981 - - 17,876,671 - - - - - 63,496,698 - 4,204,123 67,700,821
Environmental Control 1,062,000 - - - - - 1,062,000 - - 1,062,000 - - - - - 3,186,000 - - 3,186,000
Healthcare Products &
Services 7,193,514 - - 2,769,858 - - 9,212,568 - - 6,189,060 - - - - - 25,365,000 - - 25,365,000

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C/A

Table of Contents 253

Insurance - - 749,811 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 749,811 749,811
Manufacturing - - - 2,565,900 - - 1,140,400 - - 1,710,600 - - - - - 5,416,900 - - 5,416,900
Mining 14,481,465 - - 4,847,018 - - 5,550,150 - - 10,635,518 - - - - - 35,514,151 - - 35,514,151
Mortgage & REITS - - 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0 0
Oil & Gas 11,947,467 - - 1,191,063 - - 3,867,885 - - 2,725,938 - - - - - 19,732,353 - - 19,732,353
Pharmaceuticals 1,183,063 - - - - - - - - 1,157,200 - - - - - 2,340,263 - - 2,340,263
Real Estate Investment
Trusts (REITs) - - - 18,291,840 - - - - - - - - - - - 18,291,840 - - 18,291,840
Registered Investment
Companies (RICs) 947,600 - - 8,693,093 - - 17,455,645 - - 18,247,696 - - - - - 45,344,034 - - 45,344,034

[…]

Increase Decrease

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C/A

Table of Contents 258

Price to Tangible Book Value
Multiple

Future Cash Distribution Increase Decrease

Book Value Increase Decrease

Book Value Multiple Increase Decrease

Price to Earnings Multiple Increase Decrease

35

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C/A

Table of Contents 259

Table of Contents

Statement of Assets and Liabilities as of May 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Assets and Liabilities

First Opportunity Fund, Inc.

The Denali Fund, Inc.

Boulder Total Return Fund Inc.

Boulder Growth & Income Fund Inc.

Boulder Growth & Income Fund Inc. Pro Forma Combined

First Opportunity
Fund, Inc.

The Denali Fund,
Inc.

Boulder
Total

Return Fund Inc.

Boulder Growth &
Income

Fund Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Boulder Growth &
Income Fund

Inc.
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS:
Investments:
Investments, at value
of Unaffiliated
Securities (Cost-see
below)* $ 337,386,569 $ 132,284,979 $ 453,314,249 $ 293,167,698 $ - $ 1,216,153,495
Investments, at value
of Affiliated
Securities (Cost-see
below) 7,063,058 - - - - 7,063,058

Total Investments, at
value 344,449,627 132,284,979 453,314,249 293,167,698 - 1,223,216,553
Cash 5,537 - - - - 5,537
Foreign currency, at
value ($278,122,
$107,366, $827,848,
$667,403 and
$1,880,739,
respectively) 277,295 106,494 830,946 670,420 - 1,885,155
Dividends and interest
receivable 775,050 221,996 967,319 601,248 - 2,565,613
Prepaid expenses and
other assets 57,270 54,318 36,201 33,206 180,995

Total Assets 345,564,779 132,667,787 455,148,715 294,472,572 - 1,227,853,853

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C/A

Table of Contents 260

LIABILITIES:
Loan payable - - 68,116,464 25,042,860 21,950,000 (2) 115,109,324
Investment
co-advisory fees
payable 246,073 128,284 432,612 284,584 - 1,091,553
Administration and
co-administration fees
payable 65,850 27,188 79,379 53,146 18,000 (4) 243,563
Legal fees payable 1,083 16,088 1,841 7,900 83,003 (4) 109,915
Audit fees payable 41,391 28,977 3,038 19,912 31,400 (4) 124,718
Printing fees payable 14,792 9,697 1,619 13,907 84,600 (4) 124,615
Custody fees payable 11,677 6,375 1,109 14,386 - 33,547
Interest due on loan
payable - - 5,398 1,985 - 7,383
Accrued expenses and
other payables 2,527 3,352 2,494 3,670 361,980 (2) (4) 374,023

Total Liabilities 383,393 219,961 68,643,954 25,442,350 22,528,983 (2) 117,218,641

TOTAL NET
ASSETS
APPLICABLE TO
COMMON AND
PREFERRED
STOCKHOLDERS $ 345,181,386 $ 132,447,826 $ 386,504,761 $ 269,030,222 $ (22,528,983) (2) (4) $ 1,110,635,212

AUCTION
PREFERRED
SHARES:
$0.00001 par value,
2,000 shares
authorized, 878 shares
outstanding,
liquidation preference
of $25,000 per
share(2) $ - $ 21,950,000 $ - $ - $ (21,950,000) (2) $ -
Accrued dividends on
auction preferred
shares(2) - 173 - - (173) (2) -

TOTAL NET
ASSETS
(APPLICABLE TO
COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS) $ 345,181,386 $ 110,497,653 $ 386,504,761 $ 269,030,222 $ (578,810) $ 1,110,635,212

NET ASSETS
(APPLICABLE TO
COMMON

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C/A

Table of Contents 261

SHAREHOLDERS)
CONSIST OF:
Par value of common
stock(3) $ 287,394 $ 41,571 $ 123,387 $ 254,956 $ 345,378 (3) $ 1,052,686
Paid-in capital in
excess of par value of
common
stock(3) 328,073,704 54,782,951 122,896,434 149,216,836 (924,188) (3) 654,045,737
Undistributed
(Overdistributed) net
investment income 4,831,699 308,049 (251,546) (712,549) - 4,175,653
Accumulated net
realized gain on
investments sold and
foreign currency
related transactions (72,894,412) (2,757,351) 292,704 971,279 74,004,396 (1) (5) (383,384)
Net unrealized
appreciation on
investments and
foreign currency
translation 84,883,001 58,122,433 263,443,782 119,299,700 (74,004,396) (1) (5) 451,744,520

TOTAL NET
ASSETS
APPLICABLE TO
COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS $ 345,181,386 $ 110,497,653 $ 386,504,761 $ 269,030,222 $ (578,810) $ 1,110,635,212

$ -
NET ASSET
VALUE PER
SHARE:
Net Assets $ 345,181,386 $ 110,497,653 $ 386,504,761 $ 269,030,222 $ (578,810) (4) $ 1,110,635,208
Shares outstanding(3) 28,739,389 4,157,117 12,338,660 25,495,585 34,537,818 (3) 105,268,569
Net asset value per
share $ 12.01 $ 26.58 $ 31.32 $ 10.55 $ 10.55

COST OF
INVESTMENTS,
UNAFFILIATED
SECURITIES $ 256,778,967 $ 74,162,119 $ 189,873,427 $ 173,871,153 $ 74,004,396 (1) (5) $ 768,690,056
COST OF
INVESTMENTS,
AFFILIATED
SECURITIES 2,748,968 - - - - 2,748,968

TOTAL COST OF
INVESTMENTS $ 259,527,935 $ 74,162,119 $ 189,873,427 $ 173,871,153 $ 74,004,396 $ 771,439,024

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C/A

Table of Contents 262

* Securities loaned, at value $0, $0, $63,913,721, $23,217,427 and $87,131,148, respectively.
(1) The adjustment is made to show the liquidation of Domestic Hedge Funds and Foreign Hedge Funds holdings (not

including side pockets) and realization of a net gain based on the values at May, 31, 2014. Such gain has been
invested in a money market fund. The liquidation of these Hedge Funds was not reliant of the approval and
execution of the merger.

(2) The adjustment is made to show the redemption of the Auction Rate Preferred Shares on The Denali Fund, Inc.
and increase in the line of credit on the Boulder Growth & Income Fund Inc. as a result of the reorganization.

(3) First Opportunity Fund, Inc., The Denali Fund, Inc., and Boulder Total Return Fund shares are exchanged for the
the Boulder Growth & Income Fund .

(4) The adjustment is made to show the reduction of net assets due to expenses incurred related to the Reorganization.
(5) The adjustment is made to show the liquidation of partial position of Berkshire Hathaway to meet the 25%

limitation permitted under Subchapter M of the Code. The proceeds were invested in a money market fund.

36

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C/A

Table of Contents 263

Table of Contents

Statement of Operations for the Year Ended May 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

First Opportunity Fund, Inc.

The Denali Fund, Inc.

Boulder Total Return Fund Inc.

Boulder Growth & Income Fund Inc.

Boulder Growth & Income Fund Inc. Pro Forma Combined

First Opportunity
Fund, Inc.

The Denali Fund,
Inc.

Boulder Total

Return Fund

Inc.

Boulder Growth &

Income
Fund Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Boulder Growth &
Income Fund

Inc.
Pro Forma
Combined

INVESTMENT
INCOME:

Dividends from
Unaffiliated Securities (net
of foreign withholding tax
$104,066, $32,699,
$67,847, $36,535 and
$241,147, respectively) $ 5,482,718  $ 2,972,322  $ 7,158,591 $ 5,978,202  $ -  $ 21,591,833
Dividends from Affiliated
Securities 236,099  -  - -  -  236,099
Securities lending income -  -  31,439 14,511  -  45,950

Total Income 5,718,817  2,972,322  7,190,030 5,992,713  -  21,873,882

EXPENSES:
Investment co-advisory
fees 3,007,483  1,564,880  5,253,359  3,461,591  (1,716,310) (3) 11,571,003
Administration and
co-administration fees 729,791  295,140  869,772  590,636  (368,250) (4) 2,117,089
Interest on loan -  -  673,529  248,990  208,745  (5) 1,131,264
Legal fees 74,248  79,434  105,444  94,240  (203,366) (6) 150,000
Directors� fees and expenses 98,647  80,720  106,472  76,476  (248,378) (7) 113,937
Audit fees 127,948  48,399  22,105  36,623  (82,190) (8) 152,885
Insurance expense 40,407  16,310  70,171  37,834  (21,913) (9) 142,809
Custody fees 21,381  8,705  48,566  31,647  -  110,299

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C/A

Table of Contents 264

Printing fees 32,730  13,861  16,329  26,959  (20,782) (10) 69,097
Transfer agency fees 23,264  15,874  22,540  24,932  (63,186) (11) 23,424
Reorganization expense -  2,139  -  -  (2,139) -
Preferred stock broker
commissions and auction
agent fees -  7,423  1,042  4,741  (13,206) (12) -
Other 35,130  55,055  68,581  63,141  (40,908) (13) 180,999

Total Expenses 4,191,029  2,187,940  7,257,910  4,697,810  (2,571,884) 15,762,805

Less fees waived by
investment advisers (215,966) (125,220) (393,382) (258,118) 992,686  (14) -

Net Expenses 3,975,063  2,062,720  6,864,528  4,439,692  (1,579,198) 15,762,805

Net Investment Income 1,743,754  909,602  325,502  1,553,021  1,579,198  6,111,077

REALIZED AND
UNREALIZED
GAIN/(LOSS) ON
INVESTMENTS:
Net realized gain/(loss) on:
Investment securities (255,401) 1,344,699  4,310,544  5,619,862  74,004,396  (1) (2) 85,024,100
Foreign currency related
transactions 2,895  2,161  (98) 1,229  -  6,187

(252,506) 1,346,860  4,310,446  5,621,091  74,004,396  85,030,287

Unrealized
appreciation/(depreciation)
of investments
Investment securities 34,517,605  10,269,081  43,227,711  24,030,691  (74,004,396) (1) (2) 38,040,692
Affiliated investment
securities 947,160  -  -  -  -  947,160
Foreign currency related
transactions 366  114  8,456  8,708  -  17,644

35,465,131  10,269,195  43,236,167  24,039,399  (74,004,396) 39,005,496

NET REALIZED AND
UNREALIZED GAIN
ON INVESTMENTS 35,212,625  11,616,055  47,546,613  29,660,490  -  124,035,783

PREFERRED STOCK
TRANSACTIONS:
Distributions from
investment income -  (20,061) -  -  20,061  (15) (15)

Total Preferred Stock
Transactions -  (20,061) -  -  20,061  (15)

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C/A

Table of Contents 265

NET INCREASE IN NET
ASSETS APPLICABLE
TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS
RESULTING FROM
INCOME $ 36,956,379  $ 12,505,596  $ 47,872,115  $ 31,213,511  $ 1,599,259  $ 130,146,845

(1) The adjustment is made to show the liquidation of Domestic Hedge Funds and Foreign Hedge Funds holdings and
realization of a net gain based on the values at May, 31, 2014. Such gain has been invested in a money market
fund.

(2) The adjustment is made to show the liquidation of partial position in Berkshire Hathaway to meet the 25%
limitation permitted under Subchapter M of the Code. The proceeds were invested in a money market fund.